STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF  C00S

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

2

This Ig to Certify, Thet scHOOL DISTRICT NUIBER 36

P00 -®ox 5008 Ceos Emj
of Harshfield , State of Oregon 5742 , has made proof

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

unnamed creek Der
a tributary of Coos River aloL é\n\c\*?\‘ss for the purpose of

domestic supply for “schoolheuse s Janiters residence and teachers residence
under Permit No. 9319 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from October 16, 1929,

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

0.06 cublc foot per second, beng 0. 038 R the old e school Wd“)\.jg)
002\ efs Lor the news scheol boddinas, & o.cor cfs for Fhe

'/wc/ﬁ‘o/f sessdesice

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the S#t STi, Section 27, Township 25 South, Range
610,63 €1.5 & M6z.S5'W fom the wy Cor Sec 26

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limitedt0 o o « o Of one cubic foot per second

per acre,

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

Lot S (swi wrd)
KN S
Section 26
Township 25 South, Range 12 West, W, V.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in Place a( UsSe ‘?W.af D, approved by an

order of the State Engineer entered AZyr/4 /2, /97/, and supersedes certificate of

water right heretofore issued to S fun/ i’ 2 36 and recorded at page 2/493

Volume _ /&6 , State Record of Water Right Certificates,

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this 21st 9oy of Septexber » g

---------------- LRI -Ay-FTANLEY

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 14 , page 21693,




BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Coos County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SCHODL DISTRICT NO. 9 FOR THE
APPROVAL DF A CHANGE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION AND PLACE OF USE OF
WATER FROM AN UNNAMED CREEW

- eEr A ok ew En e e e W e e W E e E e

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER ND. 2361

S W N Nl Nt

On April 17, 1970, School District No. 9 filed an appli-
cation in the office of the State Engineer for the approval of a
change in point of diversion and place of use of water from an un-
named cresk, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of water right issued to School District No.

36 and recorded at page 21693, Volume 16, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confims a right to the use of net to exceed 0.06 cubic
foot per second of water from an unnamed creek for domestic supply for
a schoolhouse, janitors residence and teachers residence in Suié Nk

and NW) SW¥, Section 26, Township 25 South, Range 12 West, W.M., with

a date of priority of October 16, 1929. Water for this use is diverted
from a point loceted 1140 feet north and 380 feet sast from the S¥ cor-
ner of Section 34 being within the SW¥ SEW of Section 34, Township 25
South, Range 12 Wast, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner af the lands above described, pro-
poses to divert the water from a point to be located 6105.63 faet south
and 1762.55 feet west from the E¥ corner of Section 27 being within the
Nuk SEW of Section 34, Township 25 South, Range 12 West, W.M. and change
the place of use of 0.02 cubic foot per second from the school and 0.001
cubiec foot per second from the janitors residence to the new school
building in the SWW NWW and NWK Swk, Section 26, Township 25 South, Range
12 West, W.M.

Notice of the filing of the application was given by publication



A003R0 W FISNIMI ITRTES IWT FR0ISEE

vanusd oeod

ADITHOT JAGA 2HT 30 A3TTAM. IHT L
IHY RDT @ LOW TRIAT2IQ JgaHSE AC
30 TéHi09 Wl BWBﬁH” A R ISuuRBGA
I0 380 36 I0AUS avs WRIZRIVIG
HIUET CAMAIL AL MORR RBITAU

IMTVORTIR H3GHD
(35S 0N H3W\WNEAT

IO TR N LT Ty

I
t
i
i

T A I B

r

-ifggs, re bsiit © .ol faizdeid Isorog OVRLI OL [izgh Al

-

.a:?s-iéhbiqqs grld tol Tebnign3 stsit i 1o 85 it%0 ahd b noidsa
'~nu ns mo3T I9F6w 19 seu 0 sasia hoB nolstsvib o dnicg ni oagnshg
.0ER.042 pi 0i2.0428 270 %o zanizivoid odd of dnsuazug (Mea1d bemgn

<o doitdaid Losdo o heugs i frigit tajﬁw A5 atsniitzad
jdgiﬁltgﬁﬁm'?u biuﬁéﬁ.sissa AL amuiod (£PBIS epey i3 bshroost bno of
aiduoo aﬁfﬁ'bééqxa»bi Joit ¥o0 men aﬁi'd&‘ﬁﬂgij 5 e iincy (2sdsalMirral
0% yigriue Uiﬁaémub 0% segya bessnny ng moYI Thisw Y0 bnoses wag foo?
Aul M2 ni sonsbisex e:sﬁasaégbhs sﬁﬂﬁbiagi~aimtfnst .2auariloodaz 5
Adip Ml Fedtl 8L apmsd  nduod Equiﬂanuc{ 258 noijoms W2 AW bos
bsirevib e2i agu airdy Toﬁ-feiﬁu .?99i=iaiw:adminc %o yiizolzg o edsh o

~10a %2 et mut? fabo- sest DBT Hns wifon-desy CALL batsoel dnimg s motd

s L e
&8 gliremect. 8L noitase 3o XSEﬁPEE‘qﬁfxﬂ HJIU onisd &8 noitosg o tan

o
"1

L Ll taesed SE ospnBR Atucd

- aTa ,badiwqaquavnds,ebﬁsl sid o 1snuwo, ndszacd gngatiggs el

4 Y i B .
v s

Atuoe ieat €3.26[3 betsool vodad- rnfog 5 merd weddu-ard d1evibd od easog

orid’ mirttiu poied U8 nofdosd o TarTon ¥3 3t mmt feew f9st 1€.S6TE brz

aprsria bns WMo feel SI sprn ,n:ama as‘qzﬁadmuf MNE ApioaZ to MAZ My

- ot = LS .

,IUQ.stms Igorae QHJ'HGE? Snuden ‘rEG-2hot nitud sé:ﬂnin;géu to sosig st

{oodsa wsn ord of songhizsz gratEnsy -snd mozd bnu se 780 fou? oidus
apreR ,Atwod 2S gifdemsal (35S noisase (2 MWW boe W ASE sn? i griib{lud
| g feal SI

neiigaiidug ve nevip 26w noidsobiges srid Yo onili¥ s o suitoh

r-l,:l

. "'-rl



setting forth a time and place certain for hearing objections to the
proposed change in place of use and point of diversion of water, if
any there wers, namely: at the county courthouse in Cogquille, Oregon,
on March 9, 1971, &t 9:30 a.m. The notice was published in Ths World,
a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Coos County,
Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of January 15, 22,
and 29, 1971. The date set for hearing in said notice was not less
than thirty days after the last publication of the notice.

Mr. M. John Youngquist, Watemaster of District No. 15, has
filed a report to the effect that the proposed change in place of use
and point of diversion of water may be made without injury toc existing
rights.

No objections having baen filed and it appearing that the
proposed change in place of use and point of diversion may be made
without injury to existing rights, the application should bes approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hareby is ORDERED that the change in place
of use of water is approved and the water right hereinbefore described
as being for the appropriation of 0.02 cubic foot per second for domestic
supply for a schoolhouse and 0.001 cubic foot per second for a janitors
residence in SW¥ N and Nu% SwW, Section 26, Township 25 South, Range
12 West, W.M. from an unnamed creek with a date of priority of October
16, 1929, be severed therefrom and simultansously and without loss of
priority trensferred to the use of 0.021 cubic foot per second of water
from an unnamed creek in a school building in SW¥ Nu¥% and NwW SW¥, Sec~
tion 26, Township 25 South, Range 12 West, .M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed change in peint of
diversion of water from an unnamed creek, to-wit:

From a point located 1140 fest north and 380 feet

gast from the S¥% corner of Section 34 being within

the SW¥ SE% of Section 34, Township 25 South, Range
12 West, W.M.
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To a point to be located 6105.63 feet south and

1762.55 feet west from tha E¥ corner of Section

27 being within the Nw¥ SE¥ of Section 34, Town-

ship 25 South, Range 12 West, W.M.
for appropriation of 0.038 cubic foot per second of water for use in
the old school building; 0.021 cubic foot per second of water for use
in the pew school building; and 0.001 cubic foet per second of water
for use in the teachers residence in SW¥ NW¥ and NW% Sk, Section 26,
Township 25 South, Range 12 uest, W.M., with a date of priority of
October 16, 1929, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall
be applied to beneficial use and the change in point of diversion made
on or befare October 1, 1971.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the guantity of water diverted at
the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quentity of water that
is available at the old point of diversion and shall be limited to 0.06
cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be
effsctive when in the judgement of the watermmaster it becomes necessary
to install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in-line

flow meter, a weir, or other sultable device for

measuring the water to which the applicant is en-

titled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device

be approved by the watermaster before the beginning

of construction work and that the weir or measuring

device be installed under the general supervision

of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that certificate of water right here-
tofore issued to School Distriet No. 36 and recorded at page 21693,
Volume 16, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled and
upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the State Engineer of completion

of the authorized change in point of diversion and place of use, a

certificate of water right shall be issued to School District No. 9
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canfiming the extent to which the water has been applied beneficially
and the change in paint of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 12 day of March, 1971.

/8/ CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer
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RECEIVED SR A 2,'9'7'§D

APR 17 1970 E ENGINEER

STATE ENGINEER Salew OREGON
SALEM. OREGON

Application for Trn:msier of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

L oeeaGhool Diatrict No.. 3

of . Paln Box. 509 Cotm BAY. ... e meemnneneeny COUNEY OF B A s e e Ay
(Postoffice)

Stateof . Oregon................, do hereby make application for change ....... in.point of diversion..

..and_place of nae. . e T el R

in polm. of diwralon pi.pcg ‘af use; use “heretofore made of the “water

1. The source of present water right is ...........2%. unnsmed stream N i~ ——
[Name of stream)

9. The use to which the water is applied is ...domestic. supply rqr achoolhause ~janitors..

acturing; ete.)
regsidence and teachers residence

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is ... ===%....... . Atk R o T

4. The point of diversion is located ....1140 ft. . N and 380 E from the =0 & Ll

B or W)

corner of ..Section 34 . being within the _SWE SRE

{Eh-cﬂo-n ¢¢- ﬂHlll'll:IM]

of Section ... 34, Tp. 225 R. .1 W. M., in the County of .....C008 .. miiiiivmrinnen

iNo M or 8 ‘Mo, E. u"dh

5 List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer, If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. SR e NE 1-4 L AL N | SW 1-4 SE 1-4
TWEL, | MWl | SWi, | BEY | NEY | NWY | swu | SEy || RE% [ Nwi, | SWi | SEU || NEW | NWi | SWy | SEW
1 ‘ |
255 | 12W | 26 X X
ﬂ.ﬂ.:n.—..---_uu:L.__._ ..-;.-.,.....-.J._.::_._- o P— L......._....i"_-.-...a.-. _J_—----.;..=|-_.........A. T | — — .L..._.....J,..... me
NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach & description of your land as 1t appenrs in your deed
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ...... ranlg_aaa:nmrkn%q
(i not owner, explain your interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ... Y€8...

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? OGHORED. 1651929 oo reerreremereeees s ssesneessesnee
L]
9. Was your water rright acquired by State Engineer’s Permit? ......... ({eﬂ....n..; ............ If so, give number
', ef or NO.

of permit ...... 9319
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AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, %
s5.
County of (—':;?4-"5,“
I, 5 Aeof. Dostrred. T - u(’/ﬁ-" , the applicant herein, being

first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the abo e and fo golng apphcatmn for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

- In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this i 27 day of ... J o v {A/ 19.72

s (arscsse.
iz ;:Wiz“;‘ U/«/

Subscribed and sworn to before me this :3//’{@ ..... .Af i R 1072

[Notarial Seal] o Pl it i

Remarks _ Janitors residence sold with reservation of water right and specific .. .

,..,;:.i.sl.}.‘.c....1.:.,0..,,t,.r:,a.!_iﬁ_f_eg..nlg.gs.,.9..1‘...39.9...1.‘..1'.991.,.px.:qp.gg.t.x...§9.1§.,......§9M,.9;‘...91.@95.1...i.;.zs,:,lu.@gsi..n..%.t.l.:..,.,......._.._

this _application,

e B B B R R B Bt e B AR AR SRR RRR AR R PR RS en S S S SR AR

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



- it g
e LTI Tk e - W o

I N F TR

e




o e E

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION AND
PLACE OF USE OF WATER
Motice is given hersby that School District No. 9 has filed
an application for ths approval of a change in point of divarsion end
place of uss of water from an unnaued astream.
Certificate of water right issued to School District No. 36
and recorded at page 21693, Volume 16, State Record of Watsr Right
Cartificates, confimsa a right to the use of 0.06 cubic foot per second

from an unnamed creek for domestic supply for a schoolhouse, janitoras

residence, snd teachers residence in SWX NIX and MWK Sulk, Section 26,

o]

T. 25 S., R. 12 W., W.M., with a date of priority of Octobar 16, 1923.
Water for this use is diverted from a point located 1140 ft. N and 380
ft. £ from tha S¥X comear of Sec. 34 being within the SWK SEX of Sec. 34,
T. 25 5., R. 12 bl., W.M.

Tha applicant herein, owner of the lands aebove dascribed, pro-
poses to divert the water from a point to be located 6105.63 ft. S and
1762.55 ft. b from the £ comer of Sec. 27 baing within the MWK SEW
of Sec. 34, T. 25 S., R. 12 ¥., W.M. and change the placs of use of 0.02
cubic foot pesr sscond from the school and 0.001 cubic foot per sscond
from the janitors residence to the new school building in the S AWK
and N Sw¥, Sec. 26, T. 25 S., R. 12 W., W.M.

All persons interestsd are notifisd hereby that e hearing will
be held at the county courthouse at Coguille, Oregon, on March 9, 1971,
at 9:30 s.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there ars,
will be heard at said time end place. Any and all objsctions shall be
prepared in writing, one copy to be sarved on School District Mo. 9,
P.0. Box 509, Coos Bay, Orsgon, and ong copy filed with the State
Engineer, Salem, Oregon, togethsr with s $5 filing fee at least 10 days
prior to the dats set for hearing. If no objections are filed, the
application may be approved by the State Engineer without a hearing.

Dated at Sslem. Orecon. this 1l dav of Januarv. 1971.

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Enginser
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CORRECTED BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9, Coos County, Oregon, a duly
organized school district of the State of Oregon, conveys
to GEORGE W. SMITH and ALICIA SMITH, husband and wife, all
that real property situated in Coos County, State of Oregon,
descrilbed as:

Parcel I:

Beginning at a point 645 feet MNorth and 2672 feet
East of the auarter section corner between Sections
26 and 27, Townshio 25 South of Ranse 12 West,
Willamette Meridian; thence running South 83° Fast
342 feet; thence North 7°East 520 feet more or

less to the left bank of Coos River; thence down-
stream along low water line to a point North 7°
East from the place of beginning; thence South 7°
West 750 feet to place of beginning, all in Coo-
County, Oregon.

Parcel I1:

Beginr’ng at a noint located North a distance of
645.00 feet and East a distance of 262.00 feet

from the "est quarter corner of Section Twentv-six
(26), Township Twenty-five (25) South, Range Twelve
(12) West, Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon:
thence South 83° 00' East a distance of 3U2.00 feet:
thence North 7° 00' East a distance of 252.69 feet
to the Southerly line of the Coos River County Road;
thence along sald Southerly line, along a curve to
the left having a radius of 1280.71 feet, and through
a central angle of 1°43'30" for a distance of 38.56
feet (the long chord of which bears South 46° 18'55"
East a distance of 38.56 feet); .thence South 7° 26
40" West a distance of M27.47 feet:; thence North 82°
33120" West a distance of 337.89 feet; thence North
2°15'10" West a distance of 197.71 feet to the

point of beginning, and being a portion of the
Northwest auarter (NW 1/4) of Section 26, Township
25 South, Ranse 12 West, W. M., Coos Countv, Orepon.

Reserving unto Grantor, however, the right to use the real
property and all improvements located thereon, which are thr
subjec* - this conveyance, for a period of filve (5) vears from
June 30, 1969, including the right of ingress and epress therefrom

for public school purposes; provided that if Grantor shall cease

Corrected Hargaln and Sale Deed - 1






to use saild property for school purposes for a continuous
period of one (1) year before the expiration of said five years,
then the rights hereby reserved therein to Grantor shall terminate
absolutely. Also, there 1s reserved to Grantor the right at
any time while Grantor has the reserved right to the use of
sald real property during sald five year term, to remove the
bulldings and improvements thereon, provided that if any building
be razed or parts thereof removed, then Grantor shall, and does
arree to, completely raze and remove said building and all parts
thereof and leave the premises where it 1s located in good
clean condition and free of debris.

ALSO EXCEPTING and reserving to Grantor all its rights to
appropriate water at or from sources described as follows:

Unnamed creek runninpg through the Southwest auarter
of the Northeast ocuarter and the Northwest quarter

of the Southeast auarter, all in Section 34, Townshin
25 South, Ranse 12 West, Willamette Meridian ir Coas
Countv, Orepon, the oresent noints of diversiocr belis
at a point 6105.63 feet South and 1762.55 feet Jes:
of the common guarter corner of Sections 26 and 27,
sald township and range and at a point 5162.51 ‘“eet
South and 1461.82 feet West of the common auarter
corner to Sections 26 and 27 of saild township and
range; also reserving-the pipeline leading from said
points of diversion northerly to the real property
hereby conveyed together with all pipeline easements
and rights of wav on or near which saild nipeline is
situated, and as nresently and heretofore used by
Grantor in supplving water to its school bulldings

on the nremises above conveyved; it beine intended by
~he varties that Grantor shall have the ripht durine
or subseauently to the period of time reserved hereby
for Grantor's use of sald premises, to aonlv for and
obtaln such chanre of use, place of use and nolnt or
noints of diversion as Grantor mav deem rroner for
supnlylns water to Grantor in the construction,
maintenance. operation and use ¢¢ = schoel and inci-
dental builldings, uses and purposes on a different
school site on the Southwest guarter of the Northwest
quarter and the Northwest quarter of the Southwest
auarter of Section 26, Township 25 South, Ranpe 12
West, Willamette Meridian. Nothine herein shall be
construed to hinder either Grantor or Grantee in the
exercise of any lawful right to file upon and
approprlate water from any source; or to impalr the
lawful priority rights of elther partv hereto.

Corrected Parrain and Sale Deed - P
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THIS OEED is made and given as a correction deed to
amend and correct that certaln bargain and sale deed executed
by School District No, 9, Coos County, Oregon, to George W,
Smith and Alicia Smith, recorded June 6, 1969, as Microfilm
No, 69=-6-39304 in the office of the County Clerk of Coos
County, Oregon,

The true and actual conslderation for this transfer 1s
the exchanges of other property,

Signed by authority of the Board of Directors of said

School Jistrict No, 9 on thls 25th day of February, 1970,

SCHOOL DISTRICT 0, 9
CO05 COUNTY, ORLEGON

Courcy o Coos )

On tnis 25th day of February, 1970, personally appeared
T<NEST O, BECKHAM, who, belng sworn, stated that he is the
Znairmnan of the Board of sald school dlstrict, Grantor hereiln,
and JOUN W, CROWLEY, who, belng sworn, stated that he ls the
superintendent and Clerk of said Grantor school district, and
that this Deed was voluntarily signed and sealed in behalf of
sald duly organized school district of the State of Oregon by
authority of its Board of Directors, Before me:

9L 7 |
/7‘7 ‘i/ ‘\jgzé. [, S /L (=
//Notary Public for Ore nt
'/ My Commission expire ./ﬁ~(7 S N

AGREEMENT TO REFORM DEED AND CONSENT
TO THE FOREGOING CORRECTION DEED
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that George W, 3Smith ard
Alicia 3mith, husband and wife, Grantees named 1in the foregoing
1eed and in the deed recorded in the offlce of the County Clerk
.0 Coos County, Oregon, on June 6, 1969, as Microfilm No, 69=6-
59304 agree to the amendment and correction of sald deed as
above set forth and do consent and agree that saild deed be

Corrected Bargain and Sale Deed = 3






so reformed and that the foregoing amended deed sets forth
the intention of the parties in the execution of sald deed
recorded June 6, 1969 on Microfilm No. 69-6-39304.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said George W. Smith and Alicla

Smith have executed this consent and asreement on this the

/- day of MR A, 1970.

‘.éefﬂ--uc-j o ,'A;a S

Ll i,

STATE OF OREGON)
) ss
COUNTY OF CO0S )

On this éfﬁz?day of égz/& £c¢ & | 1970, nerscnally
appeared GEORGE W. SMITH and ALICIA SMITH, husband and wi‘fe,

and acknowledged the foregeing. instrument to be thelr voluntary

act. Before me: ]
Ja_ﬁ:va ;;2, <;2L/::ééza =X

Nol ry Public for Oregon
My §ommission expires: zr Ay 7 W~y 7/

Corrected Bargaln and Sale Deed - 4
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER $
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR g
CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION AND PLACE
OF USE OF WATER o —
272 60w
Transfer No. _ 2361 Y County Coos
s v
1. Name School District No. 9 Address P.0. Box 509, Coos Bay, Ore.
2. Source of Supply unnamed creek Sl of -
3. Amount of Water _0.06 cfs Priority Date _October 16, 1929
L. Use domestic
5. Proposed Point of Diversion 6105.63 ft. S & 1762.55 ft. W from the E% cornmer of
Sec. 27 being within the NwW% SE% of Sec. 34, T. 25
e, R 12 W.; WN,
6. Place of Use

Township | Range | Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

2585 "~ 12 W e Sl for use in

o new- school
N Sur building




T 25S.R.I2W.WM.

’ /8

ST REAM
~N

\.

Zeo

N,
N
AN
L 4

L4 “p:wPr . Q,.
// ) ‘

Orv. By Loo: 6/05.63°S c‘/'7u-£s’
. / ¥ FROM W ig COR. S&C.- 26

FINAL PROOF SURVEY i '
UNDER e

FRANSFER NG. 236/
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August 4, 1971 LBT714
T-2361

H.G.E., Inc.
5# and Highland
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

ATTENTION: R. H. Erichsen, P.E., President
Dear Mr. Erichsen:

We have not yet made the customary final proof
survey in connection with School District No. 9's permit
No. 34986 or their change in point of diversion and place
of use of water so the proof of appropriation can be com-
pleted preparatory to the issuance of a certificate of
water right.

I am not sure just when the final proof in-
spection will be made as we have a huge backlog of such
surveys to be made. We will be sure the District's in-
spection is done the next time a field crew is sent into
Coos County. In the meantime, the District's permit and
order approving the change is valid evidence of their
right to the use of water.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJd:slv

#



April 12, 1971 2361

School District No. 9
Post Office Box 509
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Gentlemen:

I have your notices advising that complete application
of water has been made and construction work has been completed
under the provisions of the order of the State Engineer approving
your application for a change in place of use and point of diversion
of water.

In line with the general practice of this office, a survey
will be made at a later date. After this survey, proof may be made
and certificate of water right issued covering the actual use of
water as found by the engineer.

In case of irrigation, any lands described in the order
that have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from
the water right.

In the meantime, the order which you hold will be evidence

of the water right in question as long as you continue the authorized
beneficial use of water.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv



DECEIVE
E‘* APR 81971 D

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

Transfer No. 2361

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

I Don Matsan ; hereby certify

that the construction work has been completed and the change in
point of diversion of water made as set forth in the order of

the State Engineer dated March 12, 1971 , approving an appli-

cation for a change in point of diversion of water from

an unnamed creek .
April 5, 1971 W%
Date Name

Chairman, District No. 9
School Board



RECEIVED

APR 81971
NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION STATE ENGlF:gER
OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE SALEM. OREG

Transfer No. 2361

I, Don Matson hereby certify that

on March 13 > 19_T1, the water has been applied to the lands to

which the water right was transferred by an order of the State Engineer

dates_ March 12, 1971 s approving an application for a change in place

of use of water from an unnamed creek &

April 5, <1971 :
Date Signature

Chairman, District No. 9 School Board




March 23, 1971 2361

School District No. 9
Post Office Box 509
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Gentlemsan:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the State
Engineer entered March 12, 1971, approving your application for
a change in point of diversion and place of use of water from an
unnamed creek.

Also enclosed is a notice of completion of construction
and a notice of complete application of water both of which should
be dated, signed, and returned to this office when the change in
point of diversion has been completed and water has been applied to
beneficial use. According to the terms of the order, this should
be done on or before October 1, 1971.

\Very truly vyours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv
Enclosures

cc: Mr. M. John Youngquist
Watermaster District No. 15



STATE ﬁ C?RE;); { zvéxg )

ENGINEER STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
1144 5. E. DOUGLAS AVENUE e ROSEBURG, OREGON 97470 @ PHONE 672-3311

February 22, 1971

FILE NO. 236]

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer

1178 Chemeteka, NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Trevor Jones, Assistant
Dear Mr. Jones:

I regret the delay getting back to you concerning the
application for a change in point of diversion and
place of use of water.

I recall upon reading your notice that an individual
living adjacent to the school district's ownership with-
in the SW% NW4% and NW% SW4% of Section 26, Township 25
South, Range 12 West, had some sort of a property exchange
agreement with the school district. It wasn't until re-
cently that I was able to contact this gentelman.

The school district is in the process of transferring
the place of use of water from the old school building to
the newly constructed building. A Mr. George Smith traded
the land which the new school building sets on for the
same amount of land that the older school set on.

In talking with Mr. Smith, he stated that in the 1land
trade agreement he had agreed to allow the school to trans-
fer the water right. Therefor he would have no objection
to the proposed change.

_ Mr. Smith did inform me that one or two individuals
lTiving across the road from the old school are getting
their house water from the school district's pipeline.
These individuals do not have any rights of record, therefor,
I do not feel they should obtain any consideration in this
proposed transfer. Upon completion of the transfer by the
school district, these two individuals will no longer be
able to use any water from the same source the school district
is getting their water. I suggested to Mr. Smith that if
they are concerned about the status of the old pipeline,



Page 2-
Trevor Jones, Assistant
February 22, 1971

they should contact an attorney and perhaps take civil
action.

In my opinion, the proposed change in point of diversion
and place of use of water will not cause injury to any
existing rights of record and provision number two should
be incorporated in the special order.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Yours truly,
‘;577;¢*/ff?7~ " S

e ;»,’7 S
‘/‘ =

M. John YOungquist
Watermaster

MJY:ey



FEB8 1971

KI:GEIVED 3T

SERVING THE GREAT EMPIRE WHICH IS SOUTHWESTERN OREGON

COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

State of Oregon, Engineer
Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Selem, Oregon 97310

ECEIVE)

FEB2 1971

TATE ENGINEER
? SALEM. OREGON

TERMS: NET. All accounts due tenth of month following date of billing.

LEGAL ADVERTISING STATEMENT

Insertion dates: Case:

Notice of Filing

_______________ o T iioinnns
Charge:
1 insertions 68 lines @ 15.71—.’:"6 £ = w.wm $ 10,63
2 insertions 68 lines @ 10')'"753 c - - - $ 1)'"0 25

o ‘ \ RNOTAL - - - s 24,04 7

'he News Press, Coos Bay, Oregon

R Zam))
Gl

BY.cm————



J. B.BEDINGFIELD

J.B.BEDINGFIELD,JR.

GORDON JOELSON

BEDINGFIELD anp BEDINGFIELD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FITZPATRICK BUILDING
COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

P.O.BOX 29
TELEPHONE 267-2181

January 14, 1971 !
PECEIVE]

Mr. Trevor Jones JAN 181971
Assistant to the State Engineer STATE ENGINEER
Water Resources Department SALEM, OREGON
516 Public Services Building

Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Your file No. 2361 and No. 46714
Dear Mr. Jones:

We appreciate receipt of coples of your letters of January
8, 1971 and January 11, 1971 addressed to The World in
Coos Bay, and to Mr. Robert Ward, registered land surveyor
in Coos Bay, regarding School District #9's water appli-
cations and change of place of use.

We also thank you for the copy of Notice which we received
along with the copy of your letter to The World. We trust
that the application will be approved in due course, and
we may have the permit promptly.

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, we are,

Very truly yours,

BEDINGFIELD & BEDINGFIELD

JBBSr:ks



February &4, 1971 2361

School District No. 9
Post Office Box 509
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Gentlemen:

Publication of notice in connection with your transfer No.
2361 amounted to $24L.94, leaving an unused balance of your $30.00
deposit for that purpose in the amount of $5.06.

The order, when entered, will require the issuance of a
new certificate of water right confiming the change in point of
diversion and place of use. UWe have withheld $1.00 from the balance
of your deposit to cover the cost of having this certificate recorded
in the Coos County records.

Our check No. 4078 cnvering the unused balance of $4.06 is
enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

slv

Enclosure



February &4, 1971 2361

The World

Post Office Baox 779
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check No. 4079 in the amount of $24.94
in payment of your statement of January 29, 1971.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and return it to
this office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Agsistant

slv

Enclosures



SERVING THE GREAT EMPIRE WHICH IS SOUTHWESTERN OREGON

COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

State of Oregon, Fngineer
Water Resources Department
516 Publiic Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

TERMS: NET. All accounts due tenth of month following date of billing.

LEGAL ADVERTISING STATEMENT

Insertion dates: Case:

Notice of Filing

g .
i W
Charge:
1 insertions 68 lines @ _____ 15,11% ______ €' v e $—10—*$—————-——--
2 insertions 68 lines @ 10.’4]53 C = <& = $1h' _______________

TOTAL - - - 28,08

'he News Press, Coos Bay, Oregon



SERVING THE GREAT EMPIRE WHICH IS SOUTHWESTERN OREGON

COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

State of Oregon, Engineer
Water Hesources Department
516 Public Service Bullding
Salem, Oregon 97310

TERMS: NET. All accounts due tenth of month following date of billing.

LEGAL ADVERTISING STATEMENT

Insertion dates: Case:

Hotice of Filing

_____________ e
Charge
1 insertions 68 liness @ 15,7146 ¢ - - - 510,68
2 insertions .. lines @ 10, L0, > HEPRRYS .7 . S
TOTAL - s 2hh

he News Press, Coos Bay, Oregon



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF OREGON SS
COUNTY OF COO0S

— Carole Smeds
first duly sworn, depose and say that | am the

, being

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Clerk of the Editor

of The World, a newspaper of general circulation, a i

‘ " , as defined
Eyt ?jechon 1—629d and 1-610, Oregon Compiled Laws Arlwr:w%-
ated, as amended, printed and published at i
the aforesaid county and state: !’:hat fhee BF {56k By ddl o

Notice of Filing

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in

the entire issue of said newspaper for 3
successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:
Janvary 15 , 1971
Japuary 22 , 1971
Januvary 29 , 1971
, 19
2 L 190
[//L/)LZA/ \j/"yz (AL
Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th

day of January. , 1971

/ /,:Vlw/é;/}t (D as ~ 74%71 2

Notary Publi€ for Oregon

My commission expires, May 11 ., 19 74

i R
IN POINT OF DIVERSION AND

PLACE OF USE OF WATER
\ Notice is given hereby that
| School District No. 9 has filed an
| application for the approval of a
change in point of diversion and
place of use of water from an un-
named stream.

Certificate of water right is-
sued to School District No. 36 and
recorded at page 21693, Voiume
16, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right to
the use of 0.06 cubic foot per sec-
ond from an unnamed creek for
domestic supply for a schoolhouse,
janitors residence, and teachers
residence in SW% NW% and
NW14 SWl4, Section 26, T. 25 S.,
|R. 12 W., WM., with a date of
| priority of October 16, 1929, Water
for this use is diverted from a
point located 1140 ft. N and 380
ft. E from the S% corner of Sec.
34 being within the SWl4 SEl4 of
Sec. 34, T. 25 S., R, 12 W.,”W:M.

The applicant herein, owner of
the lands above described, pro-
poses to divert the water from a
point to be located 6105.63 ft. S
and 1762.55 ft. W from the El4
corner of Sec. 27 being within
the NW1 SE%4 of Sec. 34, T. 25
S, R. 12 W, W.M. and change
the place of use of 0.02 cubic foot
per second from the school and
0.001 cubic foot per second from
‘the janitors residence to the new
school building in the SWY%NWY4
and NWYSW14, Sec. 26, T. 25 S,
R. 12 W.,, W.M.

All persons interested are moti-
fied hereby that a hearing will be
held at the county courthouge :at
Coquille, Oregon, on March 9,
1971, at 9:30 a.m. All objections
to the proposed change, if any
there are, will be heard at said
time and place. Any and all ob-
jections shall be prepared in
writing, one copy to be served on
| School District No. 9, P. 0. Box
/509, Coos Bay, Oregon, and one
| copy filed with the State Engi-
neer, Salem, Oregon, together
\with a $5 filing fee at least 10
days prior to the date set for
hearing. If no objections are filed,
the application may be approved
by the State Engineer without a
hearing.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this
11th day of January, 1971

Chris L. Wheeler,
State Engineer

.. Taw 1E 99 90 1071
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STATE OF OREGON SS IN POINT OF DIVERSION AND
COUNTY OF COOS PLACE OF USE OF WATER
Notice is given hereby that

School District No. 9 has filed an
" application for the approval.of a

) Carole Sumeds , being change in point of diversion and
first duly sworn, depose and say that | am the place of use of water from an un-

named stream.

Certificate of water right fis-
sued to School District No. 36 and
|recorded at page 21693, Volume
16, State Record of Water Right

--------------- Clerk of the Hditor
of The World, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined ,Sﬁ:t‘lf;gaﬁ?s{, Ocﬁorcxfl};:rclsfoaotréihtsetg
by Section 1-609 and 1-610, Oregon Compiled Laws Anno- st érom an unnamed cr&£~*f0r
tated, as amended, printed and published at Coos Bay and in domestic supply for a schoolhotise
the aforesaid county and state: that the janitors residence, and §enuhars

residence in SWY% NW¥% and
NW14 SWV4, Section 26, T. 25 S.,
R. 12 W., W.M,, with a date of
W ¢ k| priority of October 16, 1929. Water
Notice of M .1'\& for this use is diverted from a
point located 1140 ft. N and -380
ft. E from the S% corner of Sec.
34 being within the SW14 SEV4 of
Sec. 34, T. 25 S., R. 12 W.; WM.

The applicant herein, owner. of
the lands above described, pro-
poses to divert the water from a

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in point to be located 6105.63 ft. S
the entire issue of said newspaper for 3 3grr'ine1r76<2)'f555efztc. ‘;’7 fﬁ%ﬂgth:,it%
successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues: the NW14 SEV of Sec, 34, T. 25
Jannary 15 1971 S, R. 12 W, W.M. and change
1 W e the place of use of 0.02 cubic foot
anuary 22 , 19 ',n per second from thge?hO:lf_and
0.001 cubie foot pe: ond from
””””””””””” Janmy:"ag"""“’“" 197 the janitors resjld't‘ge to the new
, 19 school buildingg e SWiLiNW1,
. 19 / and NW1Sk~ 2o 26, T. 25 5,
! R. 12 W,6ns inter
" / . ¢ ested
(} A4 Y/, M V32 4 A ) ﬁeég;"igy that a hearingartiilllmgz
Signature <iquille acounty courthouse at
y regon
1971, at 9:30 s .on Mgrch 9,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 BB g; the propos:;n‘c}‘:;llggb.!?ftions
fere are, wi]] p, it
7. . time e heard at gaj
day of - !‘-‘—L)—;‘g vvvvv - ]g’-l— ———————— jectioggd Sllj‘llaaltlze' Any and all .O;S
O <V f o riting, one copy 3o Bachared. I
Notary Publiccfor Oregon 509,0%0(2183;“ 1(\)10. 9,°P..0. ng
" Mey 11 1974 0Py filed with the gfate g
y commission expires, —.._.._____________Bu ke, 19 (% heer, § i-
P with a caem, Oregon, tOgethgr

$5 filing fee
§ a
ggjmpn?r to the date set f
B &. If no obhjectiong are fil .
4 t;spgfattlon may be apptdvz%
hearing. ate Engineer without -a
‘Dated at Sal
b em, i
11th day of January,ofs%m’ s
Shris L. Wheeler,
Pk, 4. Stats _]:Engméer

t least 19




STATE R“E!H@

' JAN 1 1971
ENGINEER STATE ENGINEER
SALEM,OREGGN

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
1144 5. E. DOUGLAS AVENUE o ROSEBURG, OREGON 97470 e PHONE 672-3311

2361

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR FILE HO.

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Chris L. Wheeler

State Engineer

516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Trevor Jones, Assistant
Dear Mr. Jones:

Several months ago the engineering firm of
Harlan, Gessford and Erickson in Coos Bay approached
me concerning the proposed transfer of the water
right owned by School District No. 9. A short time
thereafter an adjoining property owner of the land
described in the water right was in to my Coquille
Office stating that he felt the old and or new point
of diversion being proposed by the School District
was on his land.

He also stated that he had an option on a portion
of the original school property.

Before I file my final report concerning this pro-
posed transfer I would like to investigate the situation
further. I will have occassion to be in the area later
this month and will write you concerning the proposed
change in point of diversion no later than February 1,
1971.

Yours truly,

M. John Youngqfist
Watermaster

MJY:ey



January 11, 1971 2361

Mr. M. John Youngquist
Watermaster District No. 15
1144 S.E. Douglas Street
Roseburg, Oregon 97470

Dear Mr. Youngquist:

Enclosed is a copy of notice for publication in the
January 15, 22, and 29, 1971, issues of The World.

Would you please advise if, in your opinion, the pro-
posed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to
existing rights and which provision for the installation of measuring
devices you feel should be incorporated in the order. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

Td:slv

Enclosure
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The World

Post Office Box 779
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the January 15,
22, and 29, 1971, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, you cannot publish this notice on the
dates specified above, please return it to this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publication
and statement for this service to this office.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

Td:slv
Enclosure

cc: School District No. 9
c¢/o J. B. Bedingfield



January 8, 1971 L6714
T-2361

Mr. Robert W. Wade
Registered Land Surveyor
5# and Highland

Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Dear Mr. Wade:

This will acknowledge return of School District No. 9's
application 46714 and the application for change in place of use
and point of divarsion.

Application 46714 is in satisfactory fom for approval |
by issuance of & pemit and this will be included with the next
group of pamits to be issued.

The application for change is in order and we ars pre-
paring the notice of the proposed change for publication, a copy
of which will be sent to Mr. Bedingfisld and to you.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Agsistant

Td:slv
cc: J. B. Bedingfield



December 16, 1970 L6714
13075

T=2361
Mr. Robert W. Wade

Registered Land Surveyor
5% and Highland
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Dear Mr. Wade:

We simply have not been able to keep pace with the number
of applications, letters, and notices required at the end of the irri-
gation season and a large number of people have good reasons for re-
questing immediate action on their particular communication.

Mr. Erichsen's last letter said water use will be discon-
tinued in only one house, not two as earlier claimed. I have made
changes in the applications for this and also as outlined in my letter
dated September 2, 1970.

The application for transfer is enclosed and should be ex-
amined, the changes initialed and the affidavit of applicant completed
and notarized.

Slight changes were made in the application for a pemit. I
think "school building use" is more descriptive and general than "domestic
use-school building® and there is no reason to restrict the irrigation to
the athletic field instead of including all the school grounds. There
were two typographical errors under "Remarks"™ also.

The application for pemit has been endorsed so that in order
to retain its date of priority, it should be returned to this office on
or before February 16, 1971. Upon return of these applications we will
prepare notice for publication and will keep these at the top of the
stack.

Very truly yours,
Trevor Jones
Assistant

Td:slv

Enclosures



September 2, 1970

13075
LET1k

Bedingfield, Grant and Bedingfield Transfer 2361

Attorneys at Law
Fitzpatrick Building, P.0. Box 29
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

ATTENTION: J. B. Bedingfield and
J. B. Bedingfield, Jr.

Gentlemen:

I should have written the last latter regarding the appli-
cation of School District No. 9 to include answers to your
questions which would have made it more clear. I will number
the answers to agree with the questions.

l. Certificate 21693 describes the right to appropriate
the quantity of water beneficially used for the school, janitors
residence and teachers residence not to exceed 0.06 cubic foot
per second.

2. The priority date is October 16, 1929.

3+« The diversion point is located in the certificate as
being in the SWi SE}, Section 27, Township 25 South, Range 12
west, WM. This is an obvious clerical error and Section 34
should have been listed. '

4, We do not have record of the flow of this stream involved.
5¢ A water right exists for use from one stream only.

6+ No mention was made of irrigation of athletic fields in
the application and permit and there is no record of this use when
proof was submitteds I don't believe this is included in a right
for "domestic supply for school house." Ve would not take issue
with irrigation of shrubbery and lawns around the building to the
extent these are part of the landscaping.



Bedingfield, Grant & Bedingfield =2~ September 2, 1970

T The proposed change is from use in two residences to
school use so we are required by ORS 540,520 (2) to publish notice.
The place of use of water from use in one school building to school
useé in another building does not require notice.

8 & 9. Parts of my earlier suggestions regarding proﬁor
applications are based on this information which was submitted
earlier,

10, If the use of water in the two residences was not dis-
continued for five years or more before the transfer application
was filed in ’pril 1970, the application for change in use is pro-
per. Until the application for change in use is approved by the
State Ingineer, the District does not have the right to use the
quantity of water formerly used at the residences at either school
gite.

11 & 12, inswvered in detail in later explanation of my ear-
lier suggestions,.

13, The only action other persons can take following pube
lication of notice is to protest the approval of the application
to change the use from the residences to the new school building.
The protestant would have to submit a2 detailed statement of how
he would be injured if the change was allowed. If a valid protest
was filed the State Engineer would hold a hearing to take evidence
prior to rendering a decision. I fail to see how a change from
use in two residences to use in a school in like guantity could
cause injury to another right. If the claim was made that the right
to use of water in the residences was lost by non-use, action as
provided by ORS 540,610 through 540.641 is required and this oclaim
is not proper under ORS 540.520 and 540.530.

If the application for approval of a change in use and place
of water is changed as I suggested and the application is approved,
the School District would have a right under the original date of
priority to appropriate not exceeding 0.06 cubic foot per second
(the original quantity) from the unnamed stream at the diversion
point located by the District's engineer. This does not result in
any loss of right or change in date of priority.

There are two changes in use of water involved. One is a
result of the new construction requiring part of the water hereto-
fore used in the old building. The second is the discontinuance
of water in two residences. The use of water in a single family
residence does not usually exceed 600 gallons per day whioch in-
cludes lawn and garden irrigation of an ordinary lot. The original



Bedingfield, Grant & Bedingfield =3~ September 2, 1970

right did not divide the 0,06 cubic foot per second between the
uses listed but I think that the quantity of water heretofore

used in the two houses did not exceed 0,002 cubic foot per second.
According to the information submitted there is to be no reduction
in school size so there is no water available for irrigation.
Specifically, I believe the application should be changed to change
the type of use for 0,002 cubic foot per second from domestic use
in two houses to school use at the new location and to change the
plece of use of 0,02 cubic foot per second from the old school
location to the new building location. This leaves 0.038 cubic
foot per second for the old building and allows 0.022 cubic foot
per second at the new building for a total of 0.06 cubic foot per
seconds The date of priority is not changed from the original and
neither is the total quantity.

whenever the old building is completely abandoned and the new
facilities enlarged an application for change of place of use for
the quantity left for the gym and cafeteria could be made,

If the total area to be irrigated does not exceed 13.0 acres,
the new application for a permit does not need change,

When both applications are approved and assuming beneficial
use of water is made to the limits of the permit and transfer, the
School District will have a right to appropriate the quantity of
water beneficially used not exceeding 0,06 cubic foot per second
from the southerly diversion point for use in the old and new
school buildings under a priority date of October 16, 1929,

The permit approving the second application when issued will
be for the appropriation of not to exceed 0,183 cubic foot per
second from the stream on which the southerly diversion point is
located with any deficiency in the available supply to be made up
by appropriation from the tributary stream at the easterly diver-
sion pointe. The use of water will be for irrigation of 13.0 acres
and school use. The water for use in the two school buildings will
be restricted to the tributary stream under this permit because the
original right covers all the water needed from the main stream.
The priority date for this will be April 17, 1970.

I have spent considerable time on this and believe on the
basis of the information I have, it protects the School District
to the fullest extent possible. I will make the necessary changes
on receipt of authorization if you agree with this or I will return
this for correction if you prefer.



Bedingfield, Grant & Bedingfield o= September 2, 1970

Frankly I do wonder if an application for approval for the
change in use from the two residences to use in the school builde
ing is worthwhile. Assuming meximum use in two houses was 0.002
cubic foot per second or approximately 1200 gallons per day,
0.058 cubic foot per second or about 37,490 gallons per day re-
mains for school use. I do not have enrollment figures or know
if State school standards set a minimum figure for water, but I
believe this to be more than adequate for the school. If you
abandoned the use in the houses and dealt with school use only
to change the place of use for part of the water and the diversion
point, no publication is required and no delay caused by pub-
lications The right reduces slightly but I wonder if the differ-
ence is criticals I am not pressing this approach, but offer it
only for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Assistant

TJicjs



BEDINGFIELD, GRANT anno BEDINGFIELD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
J.B.BEDINGFIELD P.0O.BOX 29
FITZPATRICK BUILDING
D.J.GRANT TELEPHONE 267-2181
J/B.BEDINGFIELD. JR: : COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

RECEIVED

JUL 231970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

July 22, 1970

State Engineer

Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Your Files Nos. 2361 and 46714
Attention: Mr. Trevor Jones
Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters of May 4, 1970
and June 30, 1970. We are to say the least a little bit
disappointed that you have changed your position with regard
to issuance of permit as mentioned in your letter of May b,

All in all, this matter has become a most confused situation
to the writer and we think also to the engineers who are
working for the School District on this matter.

In order that we may have some specific and definite informa-
tion as to just where we stand now with respect to the water
right of School District 9 in this matter, I submit herewith
a list of questions so that we may have the information neces-
sary to know what water rights we will have and the uses that
they can be put to when we have finally wound this matter up.

I apologize for having to submit the gquestions and inquiries
in this manner bijt there is just no other way that I can get
the picture straight in my mind.

After we are certain as to the situation we will then ask the
engineers to draw the necessary applications and, if necessary,
make another trip there to talk to you about it.



State Engineer
July 22, 1970
Page 2

The list of questions is attached.

Thanking you for your interest and cooperation in this matter
and any assistance you can give us and the engineers, we are

“Very truly yours,

BEDINGFIELD, GRANT & BEDINGFIELD

7' B. Bedingfiel M
JBB/ph

Enc.
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Questions Regarding Water Rights of School
District No. 9, Coos River School to Water
Resources Department with letter of July 22,
1970

How much water in second feet is now filed upon by
School District No. 9 and availlable for use by School
District No. 9?

What are the priorities established for School District
No. 9 for appropriations under the appropriations of
water above referred to?

In what locations are the sources of that water?

How much water and second feet 1s available from each
source?

What uses are now permitted or allowed or established in
School District 9 for the water from each of these
sources?

If all the water from both sources were allocated for
school use without mention of irrigation would use for
irrigation of athletic fields and lawns at the school
for school purposes be considered a use coming under the
designation of use for school purposes?

If no one else has made any claim or indicated any right

to the water which School District No. 9 has filed upon

and appropriated, why is it necessary to advertise and go
through a proceeding for the change of use, especilally
when the change is within the same immediate area and for
the same purposes excepting only the use for two residences
which have been destroyed.

There are two school sites: the old one has been used for
many years. On the new site a new school is being built.
The o0ld one will be used to some extent under reserve
rights for another four years or less. Then all water
will be used at the new school site. In the meantime,
water will be used at both sites as needed. (See the

deed from School District No. 9 to George Smith, copy of
which has been furnished to the Water Resources Board.)

Proper care of school lawns and athletic fields will
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10.

il.

12

13.

doubtlessly require irrigation in summer months. This
should not be lost sight of in allocating water for
designated school purposes (or for irrigation if it has
to be specifically designated and allocated for school
irrigation purposes.)

The two residences which were owned and used by School
District No. 9 for many years, one for teachers and

one for caretaker and janitor, are destroyed. Do we

still have the right to the water used at those residences
for other school purposes?

If we make changes in the applications as suggested by

Mr. Jones' letter of June 30, 1970, what then will be

the total second feet from the old or primary dam in
Section 34 and what will be its priority? And also

what will be the total second feet avallable to the School
District from the smaller auxiliary source and what will be
its priority? '

How much water would be available at each school for
school uses and for irrigation and what would be the
priority of each of those uses?

If notice is published as suggested by Mr. Jones' letter
then if any persons should make claim to the use of water
filed on by the District and allocated to School District
No. 9 for school purposes or other purposes or if any

such persons should object to the change of use or location
of the use how would such a claim be determined and by
whom? And what evidence of filing on water would such a
person have to produce to establish his right?



A BMHArRIAN M GEss;Forb | "B ERICHSEN

I\RcHEHITECTS LI NGINEER
5TH & HIGHLAND TELEPHONE 269-1166 COOS BAY, OREGON 97420

DECE]
E? JULS !WE) D

SALEM ORFGON

State Engineer

Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Mr. Trevor Jones
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is a check from School District #9,
Coos County, Oregon, in the sum of thirty ($30.00) dollars
as per your request of June 30, 1970

We are of the opinion that if the changes, as outlined
in your letter of June 30, 1970, are in fact required; then
the sooner they are made, the better.

The publication of the notice should be made in the
daily publication, "The World", here in Coos Bay. The add-
ress is P. 0. Box 779, Coos Bay, Oregon 97420.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

RLAN, GESSFORD, ER;Z
s. au/%/ :

.. Robert W. Wade
Registered Land Surveyor

RWW/na



June 30, 1970 2361
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Bedingfield, Grant and Bedingfield
Attorneys at Law

Fitzpatrick Building

Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

ATTENTION: J. B. Bedingfield
Dear Mr. Bedingfield:

The application you submitted in the name of School District
No. 9 for approval of a change in point of diversion, place of use,
and type of use has bgen filed as Transfer 236l. Our receipt No.
18314 covering the $25.00 submitted is enclosed.

C The application as prepared requests a change in type of

se of 0.02 cubic foot per second of water to irrigation of 2.0 acres.
The only use of water being discontinued is for the two residences
and I question the quantity claimed. Five or six hundred gallons per
day per house is a high figure for domestic use even with yard irri-
gation included and this is less than 0.002 cubic foot per second of
water for the two. There is no reduction in the school size, so the
use of 0.02 cubic foot per second of water for irrigation would con-
stitute an enlargement of the right. VYou could not transfer a part
of the water from school use to irrigation and make it up by including
a like quantity in your application for a pemmit. School use 1s nor-
mally made other than during the irrigation season and the irrigation
during the summer months.

The application for a pemit to appropriate water from the
two streams includes 0.02 cubic foot per second of water for the
school. I think a better course is to delete the reference to irri-
gation from the transfer application and add the change from the re-
sidence to school use. Also delete the 0.02 cubic foot per second
of water for school use from the application for permmit and add the
irrigation of 2.0 acres. The use for school at both locations would
then have the same priority date and the irrigation of the grounds
at both locations would be under the new permit.



J. B. Bedingfield 2= June 30, 1970

The change in use from use in the two residences requires
publication of notice of the proposed change and for this we require
a deposit of $30.00. Also give us the name of the newspaper of your
choice in Coos County for the publication.

If the changes I suggest are made, the recording fees sub-
mitted are correct.

I had written earlier regarding application 46714 but should
have gone over the transfer application more closely before doing so.

Further action on these applications will be withheld until
you have had an opportunity to reply to this letter.

Very truly yours,

Trevar Jones
Assistant

Td:slv

Enclosure



